����������
�������
Citation: Kabwe, E.; Al Sheikh, W.;
Shamsutdinov, A.F.; Ismagilova, R.K.;
Martynova, E.V.; Ohlopkova, O.V.;
Yurchenko, Y.A.; Savitskaya, T.A.;
Isaeva, G.S.; Khaiboullina, S.F.; et al.
Analysis of Puumala orthohantavirus

For the phylogeny analysis, reference sequences of PUUV strains from multiple lineages
were obtained from GenBank, including those previously characterized from the RT and
other regions of Russia (Table 1). Sequences of Tula orthohantavirus were used as outgroups
for the phylogenetic analysis of the S segment (AF164093), M segment (NC_005228) and L
segment (NC_005226).
Table 1. The list of PUUV strains and Tula orthohantavirus obtained from GenBank database and used
for comparison analysis in this study.
Strain Location in the RT Abbreviation
GenBank Accession Number
S Segment M Segment L Segment
PUUV/Poruchikovo/MG_074/2015 Eastern Trans-Kama MG074 MW484947 MW498163 MW498199
PUUV/Nizhnekamsk/MG_134/2015 Eastern Trans-Kama MG134 MW504222 MT495345 MW498202
PUUV/Naberezhnye Chelny/MG_260/2015 Eastern Trans-Kama MG260 MW504226 MT495349 MW498205
PUUV/Laishevo/MG_809/2017 Pre-Kama MG809 MW504247 MT495353 MT502386
PUUV/Mamadysh/MG_980/2017 Pre-Kama MG980 MW504250 MT495336 MT502402
PUUV/Novyi/MG_1089/2017 Eastern Trans-Kama MG1089 MW484948 MW498170 MW498210
PUUV/Pestretsy/MG_1131/2017 Pre-Kama MG1131 MW504251 MT495343 MT502409
PUUV/Lenino-Kokushkino/MG_1140/2017 Pre-Kama MG1140 MW504252 MT495344 MT502410
PUUV/Almetievsk/MG_1182/2018 Eastern Trans-Kama MG1182 MW504212 MW498171 MW498211
PUUV/Zai-Karatai/MG_1206/2018 Eastern Trans-Kama MG1206 MW504236 MW498177 MW498217
PUUV/Kamyshly/MG_1196/2018/2018 Eastern Trans-Kama MG1196 MW504233 MW498174 MW498214
PUUV/Tatarskoe Utiashkino/MG_1419/2019 Western Trans-Kama MG1419 MW504213 MW498179 MW498219
PUUV/Kurkul/MG_1459/2019 Western Trans-Kama MG1459 MW504214 MW498180 MW498220
PUUV/Oktiabrino/MG_1469/2019 Western Trans-Kama MG1469 MW504215 MW498181 MW498221
PUUV/Starye Salmany/MG_1586/2019 Western Trans-Kama MG1586 MW504217 MW498185 MW498225
PUUV/Dzhalil/MG_1998/2020 Eastern Trans-Kama MG1998 MW504221 MW498191 MW498231
PUUV/Verkhnee Almurzino/MG_1613/2019 Western Trans-Kama MG1613 MW504218 MW498188 MW498228
PUUV/Chistopolskie Vyselki/MG_2030/2020 Western Trans-Kama MG2030 MW504224 MW498193 MW498233
PUUV/Galaktionovo/MG_2038/2020 Western Trans-Kama MG2038 MW504245 MW498196 MW498236
Puu/Kazan «Kazan» Z84204 Z84205 EF405801
Samara_49/CG/2005 «Samara» AB433843 AB433850 AB574183

Umea/hu  «Umea» AY526219 AY526218 AY526217
PUUV/Orleans/Mg29/2010  «Orleans» KT247595 KT247601 KT247605
PUUV/Ardennes/Mg75/2011  «Ardennes» KT247593 KT247602 KT247608
Tula orthohantavirus  «Tula» AF164094 NC_005228 NC_005226
3. Results and Discussion
In total, 160 rodent samples were collected in the VFD region in 2019: 100 samples
from ULR and 60 from UR (Figure 1).
Figure 1. Geographical location of rodent trapping sites in the ULR and UR of the VFD. The red dots
represent the trapping sites. The map was modified from free blank SVG vector map of Russia
(MAPSVG, from https://mapsvg.com/maps/russia, accessed on 12 January 2022).
In total, 43 bank vole lung tissues from VFD were found to be positive for PUUV
RNA after the initial screening. The complete coding sequences (CDS) (1302 bp) for the S,
partial M (1014 bp), and L (603 or 665 bp) segment sequences were only obtained from 11
samples and used for analysis. All PUUV strains obtained were named to include their
corresponding virus acronym name, trapping region, host acronym name/number, and
trapping year (for example, for PUUV/Varaksino/MG_1937/2019, we will use MG1937 in
short).
The comparison analysis of the CDS S segment revealed high similarities among the
sequences obtained from PUUV strains captured within the same sites (Table 2). The S
segment nucleotide sequences formed three groups corresponding to geographical loca-